


The SAO Team




=
S
et
QO
<
99
Q
—
e




=
S
et
QO
<
99
Q
—
e




The SAO Team — Organizational Chart




SAO FY2025 Draft Budget Proposal




SAO FY2025 Draft Budget Summary




FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET

SAO FY2025 Draft Budget Summary

Special

General Civil Revenue
Budget Category SAO Combined Fund Division Funds
REV 25 Grants $2,181,560 477,970 0 1,703,590
REV 30 Charges for Services $1,175,600 705,600 0 470,000
REV35 Fines $449,000 315,000 0 134,000
REV40 Reimbursements $207,300 207,300 0 0
REVA45 Interest Revenue SO 0 0 0
REV50 Other $5,000 0 0 5,000
REV55 Transfers In S1,735,804 0 0 1,735,804
REV60 Fund Balance Utilization $1,213,037 0 0 1,213,037
TOTAL REVENUES $6,967,301 1,705,870 0 5,261,431
EXP5 Personnel Salaries $15,426,147 10,183,484 1,686,476 3,556,187
EXP10 Personnel Benefits S1,724,689 0 537,030 1,187,659
EXP15 Contractual Services $1,508,131 512,033 537,251 458,847
EXP20 Commodities S454,519 365,637 30,144 58,738
EXP25 Capital $42,415 42,415 0 0
EXP35 Contingency SO 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENSES $19,155,901 11,103,569 2,790,901 5,261,431
EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES $12,188,600 2,790,901 0

9,397,69

77

2\



FY25 Budget Summary

				FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0







Comparison Summary

				FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET								FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242				1,602,324		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000				420,000		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000				147,500		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438				35,000		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522						86,522		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$10,000						10,000		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270						1,972,270		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$635,351						635,351		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		4,908,967		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		10,015,377		1,627,806		3,376,782		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		387,807		824,670		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		523,521		566,555		531,102		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		367,724		29,680		67,750		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880						85,880		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783						22,783		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,906,622		2,611,848		4,908,967		19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		9,214,942		2,611,848		0		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0





				YEAR OVER YEAR CHANGE								YEAR OVER YEAR PERCENTAGE CHANGE

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$107,994		6,728		0		101,266		5.21%		1.43%				6.32%

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$132,600		82,600		0		50,000		12.71%		13.26%				11.90%

		REV35 Fines		($98,500)		(85,000)		0		(13,500)		-17.99%		-21.25%				-9.15%

		REV40 Reimbursements		($25,138)		9,862		0		(35,000)		-10.81%		4.99%				-100.00%

		REV45 Interest Revenue		($86,522)		0		0		(86,522)		-100.00%						-100.00%

		REV50 Other		($5,000)		0		0		(5,000)		-50.00%						-50.00%

		REV55 Transfers In		($236,466)		0		0		(236,466)		-11.99%						-11.99%

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$577,686		0		0		577,686		90.92%						90.92%

		TOTAL REVENUES		$366,654		14,190		0		352,464		5.55%		0.84%		 		7.18%

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$406,182		168,107		58,670		179,405		2.70%		1.68%		3.60%		5.31%

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$512,212		0		149,223		362,989		42.25%				38.48%		44.02%

		EXP15 Contractual Services		($113,047)		(11,488)		(29,304)		(72,255)		-6.97%		-2.19%		-5.17%		-13.60%

		EXP20 Commodities		($10,635)		(2,087)		464		(9,012)		-2.29%		-0.57%		1.56%		-13.30%

		EXP25 Capital		($43,465)		42,415		0		(85,880)		-50.61%						-100.00%

		EXP35 Contingency 		($22,783)		0		0		(22,783)		-100.00%						-100.00%

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$728,464		196,947		179,053		352,464		3.95%		1.81%		6.86%		7.18%

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$361,810		182,757		179,053		0		3.06%		1.98%		6.86%		 







FY2025 Summary

		FY2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL		SAO Combined		001		010		Special

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0		0		0		0

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0







FY2025 By Fund and Category

		FY2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL		SAO Combined		001.300.300		001.300.306		001.300.335		001		010		220		221		222.323		222.331		223		225		226		230		231		232		233		234		235		236		237		490

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970						477,970				726,311		127,431		100,000										749,848

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600						705,600																		450,000				20,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000						315,000						84,000																				0						5,000		45,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300						207,300																		0										0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0																				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000																												5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0						0				4,933		246,976		254,583				164,831				0		1,064,481														0

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$1,213,037												194,994		216,569		51,207				149,244				0		495,375				40,959												64,689

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		0		1,705,870		0		926,238		674,976		405,790		0		314,075		0		0		2,759,704		5,000		60,959		0		0		0		0		5,000		109,689

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		9,820,417		324,450		38,617		10,183,484		1,686,476		665,590		484,053		259,941		15,799		223,284						1,864,140				34,380												9,000

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		0				0		537,030		193,507		154,749		106,572		8,340		67,482						644,128				12,192												689

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		457,533		32,500		22,000		512,033		537,251		66,141		36,174		14,271		867		23,309						206,198		5,000		1,887				0						5,000		100,000

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		357,821		4,500		3,316		365,637		30,144		1,000		0						0				0		45,238				12,500						0

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415						42,415																		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0																				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0		0		0																														0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		10,678,186		361,450		63,933		11,103,569		2,790,901		926,238		674,976		380,784		25,006		314,075		0		0		2,759,704		5,000		60,959		0		0		0		0		5,000		109,689

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		8,972,316		361,450		63,933		9,397,699		2,790,901		0		0		(25,006)		25,006		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0







FY2024 Summary

		FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET		SAO Combined		001		010		Special

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242				1,602,324

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000				420,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000				147,500

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438				35,000

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522						86,522

		REV50 Other		$10,000						10,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270		0				1,972,270

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$635,351						635,351

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		4,908,967

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		10,015,377		1,627,806		3,376,782

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		387,807		824,670

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		523,521		566,555		531,102

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		367,724		29,680		67,750

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880		0				85,880

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783						22,783

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0						0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,906,622		2,611,848		4,908,967

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		9,214,942		2,611,848		0







FY2024 By Fund and Category

		FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET		SAO Combined		001.300.300		001.300.306		001.300.306		001		010		220		221		222.323		222.331		223		225		226		230		231		232		233		234		235		236		237		490

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242						471,242				712,070		127,431		100,000										662,823

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000						623,000																		400,000				20,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000						400,000						55,000																				50,000						2,500		40,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438						197,438																		35,000										0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522																				12,622		1,350				40,220		1,456		3,895		1,605		8,672		55		997		8,648		7,002

		REV50 Other		$10,000																												10,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270		0						0				29,828		356,327		246,804				450,755				0		888,556

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$635,351												149,378		31,988		21,896				63,136				14,000		250,866				45,087												59,000

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		0		1,691,680		0		891,276		570,746		368,700		0		526,513		1,350		14,000		2,277,465		11,456		68,982		1,605		58,672		55		997		11,148		106,002

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		9,602,199		375,686		37,492		10,015,377		1,627,806		634,221		461,155		189,492		30,679		386,682						1,634,498				40,055												0

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		0				0		387,807		163,164		83,661		107,316		29,844		104,284						319,542				16,859												0

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		440,370		54,151		29,000		523,521		566,555		89,391		25,930		9,786		1,583		35,547						198,295		10,000		2,068				50,000						2,500		106,002

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		360,810		4,625		2,289		367,724		29,680		4,500		0						0				14,000		39,250				10,000						0

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880		0						0																		85,880

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783																				0		1,350				0		1,456				1,605		8,672		55		997		8,648

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0				0																														0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,403,379		434,462		68,781		10,906,622		2,611,848		891,276		570,746		306,594		62,106		526,513		1,350		14,000		2,277,465		11,456		68,982		1,605		58,672		55		997		11,148		106,002

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		8,711,699		434,462		68,781		9,214,942		2,611,848		0		0		(62,106)		62,106		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0








SAO FY2025 Draft Budget Summary




SAQO Year-Over-Year Budget Comparisons

FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET
Special Special
General Civil Revenue General Civil Revenue

Budget Category SAO Combined Fund Division Funds SAO Combined Fund Division Funds

REV 25 Grants $2,073,566 471,242 1,602,324 $2,181,560 477,970 0 1,703,590
REV 30 Charges for Services $1,043,000 623,000 420,000 $1,175,600 705,600 0 470,000
REV35 Fines $547,500 400,000 147,500 $449,000 315,000 0 134,000
REV40 Reimbursements $232,438 197,438 35,000 $207,300 207,300 0 0
REV4S5 Interest Revenue $86,522 86,522 SO 0 0 0
REV50 Other $10,000 10,000 $5,000 0 0 5,000
REV55 Transfers In $1,972,270 1,972,270 $1,735,804 0 0 1,735,804
REV60 Fund Balance Utilization $635,351 635,351 $1,213,037 0 0 1,213,037
TOTAL REVENUES $6,600,647 1,691,680 0 4,908,967 $6,967,301 1,705,870 0 5,261,431
EXP5 Personnel Salaries $15,019,965 10,015,377 1,627,806 3,376,782  $15,426,147 10,183,484 1,686,476 3,556,187
EXP10 Personnel Benefits $1,212,477 0 387,807 824,670 $1,724,689 0 537,030 1,187,659
EXP15 Contractual Services 51,621,178 523,521 566,555 531,102 $1,508,131 512,033 537,251 458,847
EXP20 Commodities $465,154 367,724 29,680 67,750 $454,519 365,637 30,144 58,738
EXP25 Capital $85,880 85,880 $42,415 42,415 0 0
EXP35 Contingency $22,783 22,783 SO 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENSES $18,427,437 10,906,622 2,611,848 4,908,967 19,155,901 11,103,569 2,790,901 5,261,431
EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES  $11,826,790 9,214,942 2,611,848 $12,188,600 9,397,699 2,790,901 0




FY25 Budget Summary

				FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0







Comparison Summary

				FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET								FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242				1,602,324		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000				420,000		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000				147,500		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438				35,000		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522						86,522		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$10,000						10,000		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270						1,972,270		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$635,351						635,351		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		4,908,967		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		10,015,377		1,627,806		3,376,782		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		387,807		824,670		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		523,521		566,555		531,102		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		367,724		29,680		67,750		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880						85,880		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783						22,783		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,906,622		2,611,848		4,908,967		19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		9,214,942		2,611,848		0		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0





				YEAR OVER YEAR CHANGE								YEAR OVER YEAR PERCENTAGE CHANGE

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$107,994		6,728		0		101,266		5.21%		1.43%				6.32%

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$132,600		82,600		0		50,000		12.71%		13.26%				11.90%

		REV35 Fines		($98,500)		(85,000)		0		(13,500)		-17.99%		-21.25%				-9.15%

		REV40 Reimbursements		($25,138)		9,862		0		(35,000)		-10.81%		4.99%				-100.00%

		REV45 Interest Revenue		($86,522)		0		0		(86,522)		-100.00%						-100.00%

		REV50 Other		($5,000)		0		0		(5,000)		-50.00%						-50.00%

		REV55 Transfers In		($236,466)		0		0		(236,466)		-11.99%						-11.99%

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$577,686		0		0		577,686		90.92%						90.92%

		TOTAL REVENUES		$366,654		14,190		0		352,464		5.55%		0.84%		 		7.18%

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$406,182		168,107		58,670		179,405		2.70%		1.68%		3.60%		5.31%

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$512,212		0		149,223		362,989		42.25%				38.48%		44.02%

		EXP15 Contractual Services		($113,047)		(11,488)		(29,304)		(72,255)		-6.97%		-2.19%		-5.17%		-13.60%

		EXP20 Commodities		($10,635)		(2,087)		464		(9,012)		-2.29%		-0.57%		1.56%		-13.30%

		EXP25 Capital		($43,465)		42,415		0		(85,880)		-50.61%						-100.00%

		EXP35 Contingency 		($22,783)		0		0		(22,783)		-100.00%						-100.00%

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$728,464		196,947		179,053		352,464		3.95%		1.81%		6.86%		7.18%

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$361,810		182,757		179,053		0		3.06%		1.98%		6.86%		 







FY2025 Summary

		FY2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL		SAO Combined		001		010		Special

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0		0		0		0

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0







FY2025 By Fund and Category

		FY2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL		SAO Combined		001.300.300		001.300.306		001.300.335		001		010		220		221		222.323		222.331		223		225		226		230		231		232		233		234		235		236		237		490

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970						477,970				726,311		127,431		100,000										749,848

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600						705,600																		450,000				20,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000						315,000						84,000																				0						5,000		45,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300						207,300																		0										0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0																				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000																												5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0						0				4,933		246,976		254,583				164,831				0		1,064,481														0

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$1,213,037												194,994		216,569		51,207				149,244				0		495,375				40,959												64,689

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		0		1,705,870		0		926,238		674,976		405,790		0		314,075		0		0		2,759,704		5,000		60,959		0		0		0		0		5,000		109,689

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		9,820,417		324,450		38,617		10,183,484		1,686,476		665,590		484,053		259,941		15,799		223,284						1,864,140				34,380												9,000

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		0				0		537,030		193,507		154,749		106,572		8,340		67,482						644,128				12,192												689

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		457,533		32,500		22,000		512,033		537,251		66,141		36,174		14,271		867		23,309						206,198		5,000		1,887				0						5,000		100,000

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		357,821		4,500		3,316		365,637		30,144		1,000		0						0				0		45,238				12,500						0

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415						42,415																		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0																				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0		0		0																														0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		10,678,186		361,450		63,933		11,103,569		2,790,901		926,238		674,976		380,784		25,006		314,075		0		0		2,759,704		5,000		60,959		0		0		0		0		5,000		109,689

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		8,972,316		361,450		63,933		9,397,699		2,790,901		0		0		(25,006)		25,006		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0







FY2024 Summary

		FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET		SAO Combined		001		010		Special

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242				1,602,324

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000				420,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000				147,500

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438				35,000

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522						86,522

		REV50 Other		$10,000						10,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270		0				1,972,270

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$635,351						635,351

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		4,908,967

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		10,015,377		1,627,806		3,376,782

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		387,807		824,670

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		523,521		566,555		531,102

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		367,724		29,680		67,750

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880		0				85,880

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783						22,783

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0						0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,906,622		2,611,848		4,908,967

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		9,214,942		2,611,848		0







FY2024 By Fund and Category

		FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET		SAO Combined		001.300.300		001.300.306		001.300.306		001		010		220		221		222.323		222.331		223		225		226		230		231		232		233		234		235		236		237		490

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242						471,242				712,070		127,431		100,000										662,823

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000						623,000																		400,000				20,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000						400,000						55,000																				50,000						2,500		40,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438						197,438																		35,000										0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522																				12,622		1,350				40,220		1,456		3,895		1,605		8,672		55		997		8,648		7,002

		REV50 Other		$10,000																												10,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270		0						0				29,828		356,327		246,804				450,755				0		888,556

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$635,351												149,378		31,988		21,896				63,136				14,000		250,866				45,087												59,000

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		0		1,691,680		0		891,276		570,746		368,700		0		526,513		1,350		14,000		2,277,465		11,456		68,982		1,605		58,672		55		997		11,148		106,002

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		9,602,199		375,686		37,492		10,015,377		1,627,806		634,221		461,155		189,492		30,679		386,682						1,634,498				40,055												0

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		0				0		387,807		163,164		83,661		107,316		29,844		104,284						319,542				16,859												0

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		440,370		54,151		29,000		523,521		566,555		89,391		25,930		9,786		1,583		35,547						198,295		10,000		2,068				50,000						2,500		106,002

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		360,810		4,625		2,289		367,724		29,680		4,500		0						0				14,000		39,250				10,000						0

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880		0						0																		85,880

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783																				0		1,350				0		1,456				1,605		8,672		55		997		8,648

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0				0																														0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,403,379		434,462		68,781		10,906,622		2,611,848		891,276		570,746		306,594		62,106		526,513		1,350		14,000		2,277,465		11,456		68,982		1,605		58,672		55		997		11,148		106,002

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		8,711,699		434,462		68,781		9,214,942		2,611,848		0		0		(62,106)		62,106		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0








SAO FY2025 Draft Budget Summary




SAQO Year-Over-Year Budget Comparisons

YEAR OVER YEAR CHANGE YEAR OVER YEAR PERCENTAGE CHANGE
Special Special
General Civil Revenue General Civil Revenue

Budget Category SAO Combined Fund Division Funds SAO Combined Fund Division Funds
REV 25 Grants $107,994 6,728 0 101,266 5.21% 1.43% 6.32%
REV 30 Charges for Services $132,600 82,600 0 50,000 12.71% 13.26% 11.90%
REV35 Fines (598,500) (85,000) 0 (13,500) -17.99% -21.25% -9.15%
REV40 Reimbursements (525,138) 9,862 0 (35,000) -10.81% 4.99% -100.00%
REVA45 Interest Revenue (586,522) 0 0 (86,522) -100.00% -100.00%
REV50 Other ($5,000) 0 0 (5,000) -50.00% -50.00%
REVS55 Transfers In (5236,466) 0 0 (236,466) -11.99% -11.99%
REV60 Fund Balance Utilization $577,686 0 0 577,686 90.92% 90.92%
TOTAL REVENUES $366,654 g 14,190 g 0 352,464 5.55% 0.84% 7.18%
EXP5 Personnel Salaries $406,182 168,107 58,670 179,405 2.70% 1.68% 3.60% 5.31%
EXP10 Personnel Benefits $512,212 0 149,223 362,989 42.25% 38.48% 44.02%
EXP15 Contractual Services (5113,047) (11,488) (29,304) (72,255) -6.97% -2.19% -5.17% -13.60%
EXP20 Commodities (510,635) (2,087) 464 (9,012) -2.29% -0.57% 1.56% -13.30%
EXP25 Capital (543,465) 42,415 0 (85,880) -50.61% -100.00%
EXP35 Contingency (522,783) 0 0 (22,783) -100.00% -100.00%
TOTAL EXPENSES $728,464 196,947 179,053 352,464 3.95% 1.81% 6.86% 7.18%
EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES $361,810 182,757 179,053 3.06% 1.98% 6.86%




FY25 Budget Summary

				FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0







Comparison Summary

				FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET								FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242				1,602,324		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000				420,000		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000				147,500		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438				35,000		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522						86,522		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$10,000						10,000		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270						1,972,270		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$635,351						635,351		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		4,908,967		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		10,015,377		1,627,806		3,376,782		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		387,807		824,670		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		523,521		566,555		531,102		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		367,724		29,680		67,750		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880						85,880		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783						22,783		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,906,622		2,611,848		4,908,967		19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		9,214,942		2,611,848		0		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0





				YEAR OVER YEAR CHANGE								YEAR OVER YEAR PERCENTAGE CHANGE

		Budget Category		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds		SAO Combined		 General Fund		Civil Division		Special Revenue Funds

		REV 25 Grants		$107,994		6,728		0		101,266		5.21%		1.43%				6.32%

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$132,600		82,600		0		50,000		12.71%		13.26%				11.90%

		REV35 Fines		($98,500)		(85,000)		0		(13,500)		-17.99%		-21.25%				-9.15%

		REV40 Reimbursements		($25,138)		9,862		0		(35,000)		-10.81%		4.99%				-100.00%

		REV45 Interest Revenue		($86,522)		0		0		(86,522)		-100.00%						-100.00%

		REV50 Other		($5,000)		0		0		(5,000)		-50.00%						-50.00%

		REV55 Transfers In		($236,466)		0		0		(236,466)		-11.99%						-11.99%

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$577,686		0		0		577,686		90.92%						90.92%

		TOTAL REVENUES		$366,654		14,190		0		352,464		5.55%		0.84%		 		7.18%

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$406,182		168,107		58,670		179,405		2.70%		1.68%		3.60%		5.31%

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$512,212		0		149,223		362,989		42.25%				38.48%		44.02%

		EXP15 Contractual Services		($113,047)		(11,488)		(29,304)		(72,255)		-6.97%		-2.19%		-5.17%		-13.60%

		EXP20 Commodities		($10,635)		(2,087)		464		(9,012)		-2.29%		-0.57%		1.56%		-13.30%

		EXP25 Capital		($43,465)		42,415		0		(85,880)		-50.61%						-100.00%

		EXP35 Contingency 		($22,783)		0		0		(22,783)		-100.00%						-100.00%

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$728,464		196,947		179,053		352,464		3.95%		1.81%		6.86%		7.18%

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$361,810		182,757		179,053		0		3.06%		1.98%		6.86%		 







FY2025 Summary

		FY2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL		SAO Combined		001		010		Special

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970		0		1,703,590

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600		0		470,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000		0		134,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300		0		0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000		0		0		5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0		0		1,735,804

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$1,213,037		0		0		1,213,037

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		5,261,431

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		10,183,484		1,686,476		3,556,187

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		537,030		1,187,659

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		512,033		537,251		458,847

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		365,637		30,144		58,738

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415		0		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0		0		0		0

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0		0		0		0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		11,103,569		2,790,901		5,261,431

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		9,397,699		2,790,901		0







FY2025 By Fund and Category

		FY2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL		SAO Combined		001.300.300		001.300.306		001.300.335		001		010		220		221		222.323		222.331		223		225		226		230		231		232		233		234		235		236		237		490

		REV 25 Grants		$2,181,560		477,970						477,970				726,311		127,431		100,000										749,848

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,175,600		705,600						705,600																		450,000				20,000

		REV35 Fines		$449,000		315,000						315,000						84,000																				0						5,000		45,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$207,300		207,300						207,300																		0										0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$0																				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		REV50 Other		$5,000																												5,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,735,804		0						0				4,933		246,976		254,583				164,831				0		1,064,481														0

		REV60 Fund Balance Utilization		$1,213,037												194,994		216,569		51,207				149,244				0		495,375				40,959												64,689

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,967,301		1,705,870		0		0		1,705,870		0		926,238		674,976		405,790		0		314,075		0		0		2,759,704		5,000		60,959		0		0		0		0		5,000		109,689

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,426,147		9,820,417		324,450		38,617		10,183,484		1,686,476		665,590		484,053		259,941		15,799		223,284						1,864,140				34,380												9,000

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,724,689		0		0				0		537,030		193,507		154,749		106,572		8,340		67,482						644,128				12,192												689

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,508,131		457,533		32,500		22,000		512,033		537,251		66,141		36,174		14,271		867		23,309						206,198		5,000		1,887				0						5,000		100,000

		EXP20 Commodities		$454,519		357,821		4,500		3,316		365,637		30,144		1,000		0						0				0		45,238				12,500						0

		EXP25 Capital		$42,415		42,415						42,415																		0

		EXP35 Contingency 		$0																				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0		0		0																														0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$19,155,901		10,678,186		361,450		63,933		11,103,569		2,790,901		926,238		674,976		380,784		25,006		314,075		0		0		2,759,704		5,000		60,959		0		0		0		0		5,000		109,689

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$12,188,600		8,972,316		361,450		63,933		9,397,699		2,790,901		0		0		(25,006)		25,006		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0







FY2024 Summary

		FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET		SAO Combined		001		010		Special

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242				1,602,324

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000				420,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000				147,500

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438				35,000

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522						86,522

		REV50 Other		$10,000						10,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270		0				1,972,270

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$635,351						635,351

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		4,908,967

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		10,015,377		1,627,806		3,376,782

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		387,807		824,670

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		523,521		566,555		531,102

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		367,724		29,680		67,750

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880		0				85,880

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783						22,783

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0						0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,906,622		2,611,848		4,908,967

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		9,214,942		2,611,848		0







FY2024 By Fund and Category

		FY2024 AMENDED BUDGET		SAO Combined		001.300.300		001.300.306		001.300.306		001		010		220		221		222.323		222.331		223		225		226		230		231		232		233		234		235		236		237		490

		REV 25 Grants		$2,073,566		471,242						471,242				712,070		127,431		100,000										662,823

		REV 30 Charges for Services		$1,043,000		623,000						623,000																		400,000				20,000

		REV35 Fines		$547,500		400,000						400,000						55,000																				50,000						2,500		40,000

		REV40 Reimbursements		$232,438		197,438						197,438																		35,000										0

		REV45 Interest Revenue		$86,522																				12,622		1,350				40,220		1,456		3,895		1,605		8,672		55		997		8,648		7,002

		REV50 Other		$10,000																												10,000

		REV55 Transfers In		$1,972,270		0						0				29,828		356,327		246,804				450,755				0		888,556

		REV60 Cash on Hand		$635,351												149,378		31,988		21,896				63,136				14,000		250,866				45,087												59,000

		TOTAL REVENUES		$6,600,647		1,691,680		0		0		1,691,680		0		891,276		570,746		368,700		0		526,513		1,350		14,000		2,277,465		11,456		68,982		1,605		58,672		55		997		11,148		106,002

		EXP5 Personnel Salaries		$15,019,965		9,602,199		375,686		37,492		10,015,377		1,627,806		634,221		461,155		189,492		30,679		386,682						1,634,498				40,055												0

		EXP10 Personnel Benefits		$1,212,477		0		0				0		387,807		163,164		83,661		107,316		29,844		104,284						319,542				16,859												0

		EXP15 Contractual Services		$1,621,178		440,370		54,151		29,000		523,521		566,555		89,391		25,930		9,786		1,583		35,547						198,295		10,000		2,068				50,000						2,500		106,002

		EXP20 Commodities		$465,154		360,810		4,625		2,289		367,724		29,680		4,500		0						0				14,000		39,250				10,000						0

		EXP25 Capital		$85,880		0						0																		85,880

		EXP35 Contingency 		$22,783																				0		1,350				0		1,456				1,605		8,672		55		997		8,648

		EXP40 Transfers Out		$0				0																														0

		TOTAL EXPENSES		$18,427,437		10,403,379		434,462		68,781		10,906,622		2,611,848		891,276		570,746		306,594		62,106		526,513		1,350		14,000		2,277,465		11,456		68,982		1,605		58,672		55		997		11,148		106,002

		EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF REVENUES		$11,826,790		8,711,699		434,462		68,781		9,214,942		2,611,848		0		0		(62,106)		62,106		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0








SAQO Salary Analysis




SAQO Salary Analysis




SAQO Salary Analysis




SAQO Salary Analysis

YEAR OVER YEAR SALARY COMPARISON

FUND/SUB-DEPARTMENT g FUND/SUB-DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

001.300.300
001.300.306
001.300.335
010.300.320
220.300.321
221.300.322
222.300.323
222.300.331
223.300.324
230.300.301
232.300.333

355.800.668234

TOTAL

General Fund - Criminal

General Fund - Collaborative Diversion
General Fund - JJC Council

Civil Division

Title IV-D

Drug Prosecution

Victim Assistance - Victim Coordinator
Victim Assistance - Law Enforcement
Domestic Violence

Child Advocacy Center

SAO Records Automation

ARP - Deferred Prosecution DV & Felony

FY2024 FY202f  Changg % CHANGE
$9,454,199 $9,672,416  $218,217 2.31%
$375,686  $324,450  -$51,236  -13.64%
$37,492 $38,617 $1,125 3.00%
$1,627,806 $1,686,476 $58,670 3.60%
$634,221  $665,590 $31,369 4.95%
$461,155  $484,053 $22,898 4.97%
$189,492  $259,941 $70,449  37.18%
$30,679 $15,799  -$14,880  -48.50%
$386,682  $223,284 -$163,398  -42.26%
$1,618,898 $1,848,540  $229,642  14.19%
$40,055 $34,380 -$5,675  -14.17%
$166,865  $171,872 $5,007 3.00%
$15,023,230 $15,425,418 $402,188 2.68%




FY24 Comp to FY25

		GL CODE		FY24 BUDGET AMENDED		TOTAL POSITIONS		ELECTED OFFICIAL		ASA		INVESTIGATOR		FULL-TIME STAFF		PART-TIME STAFF		LAW CLERK		INTERN

		001.300.300		9,454,199.00		121.55		0.50		65.60		6.00		41.45		3.00		3.00		2.00				121.55		0.00

		001.300.306		375,686.00		5.00								5.00										5.00		0.00

		001.300.335		37,492.00		1.00										1.00								1.00		0.00

		010.300.320		1,627,806.00		14.90		0.50		11.40				3.00										14.90		0.00

		220.300.321		634,221.00		8.50				4.00				4.50										8.50		0.00

		221.300.322		461,155.00		5.00				4.00				1.00										5.00		0.00

		222.300.323		189,492.00		3.95								3.95										3.95		0.00

		222.300.331		30,679.00		0.50								0.50										0.50		0.00

		223.300.324		386,682.00		5.00				3.00				2.00										5.00		0.00

		230.300.301		1,618,898.00		23.00				5.00		5.00		13.00										23.00		0.00

		232.300.333		40,055.00		0.60								0.60										0.60		0.00

		355.800.668234		166,865.00		4.00								4.00										4.00		0.00

				15,023,230.00		193.00		1.00		93.00		11.00		79.00		4.00		3.00		2.00



		GL CODE		FY25 BUDGET PROPOSAL		TOTAL POSITIONS		ELECTED OFFICIAL		ASA		INVESTIGATOR		FULL-TIME STAFF		PART-TIME STAFF		LAW CLERK		INTERN

		001.300.300		9,672,416.00		127.10		0.50		65.60		6.00		37.00		6.00		8.00		4.00				127.10		0.00

		001.300.306		324,450.00		5.00								5.00										5.00		0.00

		001.300.335		38,617.00		1.00										1.00								1.00		0.00

		010.300.320		1,686,476.00		14.90		0.50		11.40				3.00										14.90		0.00

		220.300.321		665,590.00		8.50				4.00				4.50										8.50		0.00

		221.300.322		484,053.00		5.00				4.00				1.00										5.00		0.00

		222.300.323		252,040.00		4.75								4.75										4.75		0.00

		222.300.331		23,699.00		0.25								0.25										0.25		0.00

		223.300.324		223,284.00		3.00				1.00				2.00										3.00		0.00

		230.300.301		1,845,160.00		24.00				6.00		5.00		13.00										24.00		0.00

		232.300.333		34,380.00		0.50								0.50										0.50		0.00

		355.800.668234		171,872.00		4.00								4.00										4.00		0.00

				15,422,037.00		198.00		1.00		92.00		11.00		75.00		7.00		8.00		4.00



		Increase		398,807.00

		Pct Increase		2.65%

		Grant Subsidized Positions

		001.300.306				4.00		100.00%		4 COSSAP/1 SAMHSA

		001.300.335				1.00		100.00%

		220.300.321				8.50		100.00%

		221.300.322				5.00		13.06%

		222.300.323				3.00		64.81%

		230.300.301				12.00		91.05%		Combined DCFS, VOCA and VCVA

						33.50















Year Over Year Positions

		YEAR OVER YEAR POSITION COMPARISON

		POSITION		FY2024		FY2025		Change

		ELECTED OFFICIAL		1		1		0

		ASA		93		92		(1)

		INVESTIGATOR		11		11		0

		FULL-TIME STAFF		79		75		(4)

		PART-TIME STAFF		4		7		3

		LAW CLERK		3		8		5

		INTERN		2		4		2

		TOTAL		193		198		5





Year Over Year Salaries

		YEAR OVER YEAR SALARY COMPARISON

		FUND/SUB-DEPARTMENT		FUND/SUB-DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION		FY2024		FY2025		Change		% CHANGE

		001.300.300		General Fund - Criminal		$9,454,199		$9,672,416		$218,217		2.31%

		001.300.306		General Fund - Collaborative Diversion		$375,686		$324,450		-$51,236		-13.64%

		001.300.335		General Fund - JJC Council		$37,492		$38,617		$1,125		3.00%

		010.300.320		Civil Division		$1,627,806		$1,686,476		$58,670		3.60%

		220.300.321		Title IV-D		$634,221		$665,590		$31,369		4.95%

		221.300.322		Drug Prosecution		$461,155		$484,053		$22,898		4.97%

		222.300.323		Victim Assistance - Victim Coordinator		$189,492		$259,941		$70,449		37.18%

		222.300.331		Victim Assistance - Law Enforcement		$30,679		$15,799		-$14,880		-48.50%

		223.300.324		Domestic Violence		$386,682		$223,284		-$163,398		-42.26%

		230.300.301		Child Advocacy Center		$1,618,898		$1,848,540		$229,642		14.19%

		232.300.333		SAO Records Automation		$40,055		$34,380		-$5,675		-14.17%

		355.800.668234		ARP - Deferred Prosecution DV & Felony		$166,865		$171,872		$5,007		3.00%

		TOTAL				$15,023,230		$15,425,418		$402,188		2.68%






SAQO Grant Funded Positions




SAQO Grant Funded Positions




SAO Employee Positions




SAO Employee Positions




SAO Employee Positions

4 YEAR OVER YEAR POSITION COMPARISON

POSITION m  FY202&  FY202F  Changg
ELECTED OFFICIAL 1 1 0
ASA 93 92 (1)
INVESTIGATOR 11 11 0
FULL-TIME STAFF 79 75 (4)
PART-TIME STAFF 4 7

3
LAW CLERK 3 3 5
INTERN 2 4 2
TOTAL 193 198 5




FY24 Comp to FY25

		GL CODE		FY24 BUDGET AMENDED		TOTAL POSITIONS		ELECTED OFFICIAL		ASA		INVESTIGATOR		FULL-TIME STAFF		PART-TIME STAFF		LAW CLERK		INTERN

		001.300.300		9,454,199.00		121.55		0.50		65.60		6.00		41.45		3.00		3.00		2.00				121.55		0.00

		001.300.306		375,686.00		5.00								5.00										5.00		0.00

		001.300.335		37,492.00		1.00										1.00								1.00		0.00

		010.300.320		1,627,806.00		14.90		0.50		11.40				3.00										14.90		0.00

		220.300.321		634,221.00		8.50				4.00				4.50										8.50		0.00

		221.300.322		461,155.00		5.00				4.00				1.00										5.00		0.00

		222.300.323		189,492.00		3.95								3.95										3.95		0.00

		222.300.331		30,679.00		0.50								0.50										0.50		0.00

		223.300.324		386,682.00		5.00				3.00				2.00										5.00		0.00

		230.300.301		1,618,898.00		23.00				5.00		5.00		13.00										23.00		0.00

		232.300.333		40,055.00		0.60								0.60										0.60		0.00

		355.800.668234		166,865.00		4.00								4.00										4.00		0.00

				15,023,230.00		193.00		1.00		93.00		11.00		79.00		4.00		3.00		2.00



		GL CODE		FY25 BUDGET PROPOSAL		TOTAL POSITIONS		ELECTED OFFICIAL		ASA		INVESTIGATOR		FULL-TIME STAFF		PART-TIME STAFF		LAW CLERK		INTERN

		001.300.300		9,672,416.00		127.10		0.50		65.60		6.00		37.00		6.00		8.00		4.00				127.10		0.00

		001.300.306		324,450.00		5.00								5.00										5.00		0.00

		001.300.335		38,617.00		1.00										1.00								1.00		0.00

		010.300.320		1,686,476.00		14.90		0.50		11.40				3.00										14.90		0.00

		220.300.321		665,590.00		8.50				4.00				4.50										8.50		0.00

		221.300.322		484,053.00		5.00				4.00				1.00										5.00		0.00

		222.300.323		252,040.00		4.75								4.75										4.75		0.00

		222.300.331		23,699.00		0.25								0.25										0.25		0.00

		223.300.324		223,284.00		3.00				1.00				2.00										3.00		0.00

		230.300.301		1,845,160.00		24.00				6.00		5.00		13.00										24.00		0.00

		232.300.333		34,380.00		0.50								0.50										0.50		0.00

		355.800.668234		171,872.00		4.00								4.00										4.00		0.00

				15,422,037.00		198.00		1.00		92.00		11.00		75.00		7.00		8.00		4.00



		Increase		398,807.00

		Pct Increase		2.65%

		Grant Subsidized Positions

		001.300.306				4.00		100.00%		4 COSSAP/1 SAMHSA

		001.300.335				1.00		100.00%

		220.300.321				8.50		100.00%

		221.300.322				5.00		13.06%

		222.300.323				3.00		64.81%

		230.300.301				12.00		91.05%		Combined DCFS, VOCA and VCVA

						33.50















Year Over Year Positions

		YEAR OVER YEAR POSITION COMPARISON

		POSITION		FY2024		FY2025		Change

		ELECTED OFFICIAL		1		1		0

		ASA		93		92		(1)

		INVESTIGATOR		11		11		0

		FULL-TIME STAFF		79		75		(4)

		PART-TIME STAFF		4		7		3

		LAW CLERK		3		8		5

		INTERN		2		4		2

		TOTAL		193		198		5





Year Over Year Salaries

		YEAR OVER YEAR SALARY COMPARISON

		FUND/SUB-DEPARTMENT		FUND/SUB-DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION		FY2024		FY2025		Change		% CHANGE

		001.300.300		General Fund - Criminal		$9,454,199		$9,672,416		$218,217		2.31%

		001.300.306		General Fund - Collaborative Diversion		$375,686		$324,450		-$51,236		-13.64%

		001.300.335		General Fund - JJC Council		$37,492		$38,617		$1,125		3.00%

		010.300.320		Civil Division		$1,627,806		$1,686,476		$58,670		3.60%

		220.300.321		Title IV-D		$634,221		$665,590		$31,369		4.95%

		221.300.322		Drug Prosecution		$461,155		$484,053		$22,898		4.97%

		222.300.323		Victim Assistance - Victim Coordinator		$189,492		$259,941		$70,449		37.18%

		222.300.331		Victim Assistance - Law Enforcement		$30,679		$15,799		-$14,880		-48.50%

		223.300.324		Domestic Violence		$386,682		$223,284		-$163,398		-42.26%

		230.300.301		Child Advocacy Center		$1,618,898		$1,848,540		$229,642		14.19%

		232.300.333		SAO Records Automation		$40,055		$34,380		-$5,675		-14.17%

		355.800.668234		ARP - Deferred Prosecution DV & Felony		$166,865		$171,872		$5,007		3.00%

		TOTAL				$15,023,230		$15,425,418		$402,188		2.68%






SAQO Vacant Positions




SAQO Organizational Chart




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — ASA PRIMARY ORGANIZATION

GTATE’S ATTORNEY

Jamie L.

Mosser
State’s Attorney

Christine

Bayer [
First Assistant| |
Exec Assistant
Crlmlnal Post C|V|I Ch|Id Chl|d SpeC|aI
Division Conviction Division Advocacy Support ASS|gnment
DBOb Greg
ore
Chief Sams Chief Chief Director

He|d|

Kathy

Bettcher
Lead ASA

Baxter
Director




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — EXECUTIVE STAFF

Trammg & Human
Operations Communications
Special Projects Resources

Anthony Joseph Susan
Ortiz Gorgas DeChristopher
Director Director Senior HRM Graphic Design

Zaida Edgar Carol
Rodriguez Acevedo Berg
Grants Admin IT Support HRM Public Information

George
Garcia

Records Auto

Audrey
Dillon

Marketing

IOffice Services|




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART - CIVIL DIVISION

Civil
Division

l Chiefl
Jean
| REITE
Office Manager Paralegal

STATE’S ATTORNEY

Emma
Weibler

Erin

Bradv
Deputy Chief

| | | |
Donald Marzenia Dawn Vincent Caitlin
O’Brien VandeBurgt Troost Covle Vargas
ASA ASA ASA ASA ASA
Steven Elizabeth Francis
Ford Tabor Cermak
ASA ASA ASA ASA




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — CRIMINAL DIVISION - MAJOR CRIMES UNIT

Major

Crimes

DEV/E

Belshan
Deputy Chief

Mark Eric

Staidohar Leafblad




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART - CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER

Child
Advocacy

%

STATE’S ATTORNEY

l Directorl
Julie

Pohlman I
Deputy!

Ops Manager:

' Admin Assistl

| | |
Stacey Tim Leslie Kasandra

Wittman Bosshart Zarate Osorio
ASA Investigator: Case Manager Forensic Interviewer

Joanne Sara
Investigator:

Johnson Innocenti
I I

Esmeralda

Flores I
Admin Assist.

I MDT Coordinatorl

Liz
Serediuk

MDT Coordinator|

Case Manager Forensic Interviewer,
Beth

Mullarkey

Investigator

Morgan

Wilkinson

Kallie

Sakamoto
Case Manager

ASA

Alexandra
Storto

l Investigatorl

ASA

Flor

Rodriguez
Case Manager

l Investigatorl

Cali
Stephenson
Case Manager




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & DUI

Domestic

Violence

Bridget Katy

Flannagan
Lead ASA

Carlson
Lead ASA




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & DUI

Domestic
Violence & DUI
[ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

Matt Mike
Picton Pettit
ASA

GTATE’S ATTORNEY

\Y[o}
Ibrahim
ASA

Nick Steven
Sciarrino Lester

ASA Anchor ASA

Kari Sean Eric
Golematis Thompson Walliser
ASA

Jillian
Burns

Elizabeth Jacob Moriah

Stella Kimberly
Lenz Nieto

Admin Assist Admin Assist

Bettag Lirtzman Tyler

ASA ASA

Brenda Rosalva Jessica
Patton Camacho Heath

Admin Assist Admin Assist




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — CRIMINAL DIVISION - GUNS & GANGS UNIT

Guns &
CEI]S

Lori

Anderson
Lead ASA

Isabela

Rogoziewicz
Admin Asst

Elizabeth Brandon

McKinley Raney




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — CRIMINAL DIVISION - SPECIAL VICTIMS UNIT

Special
Victims

Matt
Rodgers

Hillary INER[F
Sadler Busljeta




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — CRIMIAL DIVISION - NARCOTICS

Narcotics

Jake
Matekaitis

Jonelle

Delano
Admin Asst

Ryan

Merkel




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART - POST CONVICTION

GTATE’S ATTORNEY

Post
Conviction

Greg

Sams
Chief

I Admin Asst|
I

Janet

|
Adam

Mahoney Katz

ASA ASA




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — SPECIALTY COURTS

Specialty

Courts

Lead ASA

Christine
Redmond NN
Admin Asst Admin Asst

Tracee

Moldovan IR
Admin Asst

I
Lindsey

Lachanski
ASA

I
Patrick

McCarthy
ASA

I
ASA

ASA

Sﬁ'frvs ATTO

RNEY



KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — ABUSE & NEGLECT

Abuse &
Neglect

Jessica

Michels
Lead ASA

Jennifer Brandy
Vazauez HENE Olsen
Admin Asst Admin Asst
I |
Bridget Courtney
Sabbia Transier
ASA ASA ASA




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — JUVENILE

Juvenile

Deb

Conforti
Lead ASA

Kayla
Mitria

Admin Asst JJC Coordinator

Dana Maggie

Fortunato Walgreen




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART - CHILD SUPPORT

Child
Support

Heidi
Baxter
Director

Sue Tammy

Harrod NI Peterson
Paralegal Paralegal

Kim Brittany

\YEEIVET R | Lenz
Paralegal Admin Assist

g

Admin Assist

1Y Sandra
Bellario Clark
ASA ASA




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART - FELONY REVIEW

Lead ASA

Samuel Janette

Partida Forlini




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — DETENTIONS

Admin Assist Admin Assist

Danielle Joshua
Bechtold Jenkins




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART - BRANCH COURT

Branch
Court

Robert

Kinsella
Lead ASA

Terra Monica Yadira
Barnes N Valencia W Miranda IR
Admin Assist Admin Assist Admin Assist

Rebecca Brittany
Hanson Anderson
ASA ASA ASA
Rob Jenah
Harden Anderson
ASA ASA ASA

Nic
Zito

ASA

Sﬁ'frvs ATTO

RNEY



KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART - BRANCH COURT

Branch
Court

Robert

Kinsella
Lead ASA

Terra Monica Yadira
Barnes N Valencia W Miranda IR
Admin Assist Admin Assist Admin Assist

Rebecca Brittany
Hanson Anderson
ASA ASA ASA
Rob Jenah
Harden Anderson
ASA ASA ASA

Nic
Zito

ASA

Sﬁ'frvs ATTO

RNEY



KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE ST R
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — ANCHORS :

Robles IR
Admin Assist
| | | |
\ \ \ \ \

Ashley

Jenkins
Anchor ASA

Heena Ryan Kate Katie

Wuerstl
Anchor ASA

London
Anchor ASA

Ahern
Lead Anchor

Patel
Anchor ASA




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — DEFERRED PROSECUTION

Deferred

Prosecution

Michelle
Halbesma

DPP Director

Jessica

Orsini
DPP Deputy

Janet

Gonzalez R
Admin Assist

DERIEIE

Garcia
Admin Assist

I
Ariana

Cardenas
Case Manager

I
Mayra

Franco
Case Manager

Abigail
Aviles
Case Manager

I
Jennifer

Reader
Case Manager

I Case Managerl

STATE’S ATTORNEY



KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — COLLABORATIVE DIVERSION

Collaborative
Diversion

Patrick
Keane

Program Manager

Case Manager Supervisor

Valeska

Chaidez

Case Manager

Shellie

Massie

Case Manager Case Manager

‘ o \)
GTATE’S ATTORNEY



KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — ADVOCATES

STATE’S ATTORNEY

Advocates

Supervisor

Darlene

Linda

Hagemann
Advocate

Martha

Rodriguez
Advocate

Martinez
Advocate

Adelaida
Aldana

Advocate Advocate Advocate




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — INVESTIGATORS

Investigators

Supervisor

ATTORNEY

Child

Exploitation

General

B

Kevin

Lorenz

I Investigatorl

Reynolds

Investigator

I Digital Forensicsl

Burkert

Investigator

Rachel
Sedlacek

Court Room Support

Subpoenas

Mark

Brictson
Investigator




KANE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART — GENERAL SUPPORT STAFF

General
Support Staff

Community
Grand Jury

Pam
Admin Assist

Melissa

Schlau

Receptionist

Bradley

Director

Receptionist




Questions?
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